Return To:

Coioken Loane te L HII\H|I|I
Cuicken Lcans InC. Ly
1050 woocward Ave 20180405
‘ e Shelby Cnty Judge of Pruhate
Detroit. ML 48226-1906 Da?m;zm;n;zi; PM FILED;’CERT
Mortgage 1399725176
| FHA Case No
| il.l—SBJSZ:FE—TDS
MIN: 100039033997251768

DEFINITIONS

Words uscd in multiple sections of this document are detined below and other words are detined in Sections 3,
10, 12. 17, 19 and 21. Certain rules regarding the usage of words used in this document are also provided in
Scction l:a.

o

(A) "Security Instrument” mcans this document. which s dated  Marcn 2= 2018 . together with
all Riders to this document.

(B} "Borrower™is Darrick Mitchell and Mickenzi Mitcrell. hustband and wi~e

Borrower 1= the mortgagor under this Sceurity Instrument.

(C) "MERS"is Mortgage Electronie Registration Svstems, Ine. MERS 13 4 separate corporation that s
acting solely as a nominec tor Lender and Lender's successors and asstgns. MERS is the mortgagee
under this Security Instrument. MERS 15 organized and cxisting under the laws ot Delaware, and has
an address and telephone number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, MI 4X8301-2026. el {888) 679-MLERS.

(D) "Lender"is UuizKen Logns nc.
Lenderisa Laroo-ation

organtzed and exasting under the laws ot U - 3 ) f
Lender's address 1s 1050 Woodward Ave . Cetroit. ML 4dslip-1906

4240165123

FHA Mortgage '"Aith MzR5-A_
Bankers Systemd™ VA2

Woltems Kiuwer Financial 3eraces

3997

A2
WIMPAMEAL CR06, D
Page 1 of 16
3 23

qi 176 02



(E) "Note" means the promissory note signed by Borrower and dated March 23, 2718 . The Note
states that Borrower owes Lcndcr One Hurdred Twenty =lve Thousand S1x Hundred
F-ghty Zne ang 00/_CGC
Dollars (U.S. $ 125,681 .CC ¥} plus interest. Borrower has promised to pay this debt in regular
Periodic Payments and to pay the debt in full not tater than April 1. Z048

(F) "Property”mcans the property that 1s descenbed below under the heading "Transter of Rights in the
Property.”

((x) "Loan'"mcans the debt evidenced by the Note. plus interest. and {ate charges due under the Note. and all
sums due under this Security Instrument. plus interest.

(H) "Riders”mcans all Riders to this Sceunty Instrument that are executed by Borrower. The tollowing
Riders are to be executed by Borrower {check box as applicablel:

ey,
1

Adjustable Rate Rider | Condominium Rider | Planned Unit Development Rider
1 Other Legat ALtacned
] Rehabilitation Loan Rider

(I)  "Applicable Law" mcans all controlling applicable tederal. state and focal statutes. regulatons,
ordinances and admimistrative rules and orders (that have the cftect of Taw) as well as all applicable tinal,
non-appealable judicial opimions.

(J) "Community Association Dues. Fees. and Assessments” moeans all ducs, fees, assessments and other
charges that are imposed on Borrower or the Property by a condominium association. homeowners
association or similar orgamzation.

(K) "Electronic Funds Transfer" mcans any transter of tunds, other than a transaction oniginated by check.
draft. or similar paper instrument. whtch s imtiated through an electronic termunal. telephenie
mstriment. computcr. or magnetic tape so as o order. instruct. or authonze a financial institution to
debit or credit an account. Such term meludes. but 1s not lonmated to. point-ot-sale transters, asutomated
teller machine transactions, transters inttiated by telephong, wire transters. and automated clearinghouse
transters.

(L) "Escrow Items’ means those items that are deseribed in Seetion 3.

(M) "Miscellaneous Proceeds” means anv compensation. settlement. award of damages. or proceeds paid by
any third party (other than msurance proceeds paid under the coverages described in Section 3) tor: (1)
damage to. or destruction ot. the Property: (11) condemnation or other taking ot all or any part of the
Property: (111) conveyance 1n licu of condemnation: or (1v) misreprasentations of. or omissions as to. the
valuc and.or condition ot the Property.

(N) "Mortgage Insurance™ means imsurance protecting Londer agamst the nonpavment of, or default on, the
Loan.

(0) "Periodic Pavment" meuns the regularly scheduled amount due tor (1) principal and mterest under the
Note. plus () any amounts under Scction 3 of this Sceunty Enstrument.

Barkers Systems™ WMNP R

FHA Mortgage 'With MERSA_ H
Wwolters Alwer Financiai Seraces

I

399

FYRN LR

VMPAMIAL 5081 D

Il Page 2 of <6
03399725176 Q233 607 0216

q

WA

20180405000114050 2/17 $251. 55
Shalby Cnty Judge of Probate.

04/09/2018 02:24.57 PM FILED!CERT




(P} "RESPA"mcans the Real Estate Scttlemoent Procedures Act (12 ULS.C. Section 2601 ¢t sey.) and its
implementing regulation. Regulation X (12 C. F.R. Part 1024). as they might be amended trom time to
tirme. or any additional or successor legislaton or regulation that governs the same subject matter. As
uscd n this Secunty Instrument. "RESPA" reters to all requirements and restrictions that are imposed n
rcgard to a "tederally related mortgage loan” cven it the Loan docs not quahty as a "tederally related
mortgage loan” under RESPA.

(Q) "Secretary"means the Seeretary of the Umited States Departinent of Housing and Urban Development or
his designece.

(R) "Successorin Interest of Borrower™ mcans any party that has taken ttle to the Propertv. whether or not
that party has assumed Borrower's obligations under the Note and/or this Security Instrument,

TRANSFER OF RIGHTS IN THE PROPERTY

This Sccurity Instrument secures to Lender: (1) the repaviment of the Loan, and all rengwals, extensions and
modifications of the Note: and (11) the pertormance of Borrower's covenants and agreements under this
Security Instrument and the Note, For this purpose. Borrower urevocably mortgages. grants and convevs to
MLRS (solcly as nominee tor Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) and to the successors and assigns of
MERS. with power of salc. the following described property located in the

LOLNty of Sneiny

(Tvpe of Recording Jurisdiction) (Name of Recording Jurisdiction)

SEE EXHIBIT "A"™ ATTACHzD HERELTO AND MADz A PART HEREOF .
SJIJECH T LUVENANTS O KEZOSL.

HIS IS A PURCHASE MONEY MORIGAG

L*]

Parcel ID Number: 28420000C050000 which currently has the address of
539 Meriweatner Dr _ (Street)
Ca ers (Cinv). Alabama $5040-6207 (Zip Code)

("Propertv Address™):

TOGETHER WITH alil the improvements now or herzatter erected on the property, and all easements.
appurtenances, and fixtures now or hereafter a part ot the property. All replaccments and additions shall also
be covered by this Sceurity Instrument. All ot the toregomg s reterred to in thes Sceurnity Instrument as the
"Property.” Borrower understands and agrees that MERS holds only legal title to the interests granted by

3214
VMPANTAL Bk D0
Fage 3 of 16
3399725176 3607 03

399725176 023 16

Bankers SustemM WA A

FHA Mongage Wih MERS-AL I
Wwollers Silwer F.oancial serices

ql

ML

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL
04:05/2018 02.24.57 PM FILED/CERT




Borrower in this Security Instrument, but. it necessary to comply with kaw or custom, MERS (as nominee tor
Lender and Lender's successors and assigns) has the right: to ¢xercise any or all of thosc interests, including.
but not limited 1o, the right to toreclose and scll the Propertv: and to take anv action required of Lender
including. but not limited to. releasing and canceling this Scecunity Instrument.

BORROWER COVENANTS that Borrower is lawtully scised of the ostate hereby conveved and has the right
to grant and convev the Property and that the Property 1s unencumbered. except tor encumbrances ot record.
Borrower warrants and will defend generally the title to the Property against all claums and demunds, subject
to any ¢ncumbrances of record.

THIS SECURITY INSTRUMENT combiues unttform covenants tor national use and non-unitorm covenants
with limited vanations by jurisdiction to constitute a uniform security instrument covering real property.

UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender covenant and agree as tollows;

L

1. Payment of Principal, Interest, Escrow Items, and Late Charges. Borrower shall pay when due
the principal of, and interest on, the debt evidenced by the Note and late charges due under the Note.
Borrower shall also pay funds for Escrow Items pursuant to Section 3, Payments due under the Note and
this Sccurity Instrument shall be made i U.S. curreney. However. it any check or other instrument
rceeived by Lender as payment under the Note or this Sceurity Instrument 1s returncd to Lender unpaid.,
Lender mav reguire that any or all subsequent pavments due under the Note and this Secunty Instrument
be made in one or more of the tollowimg torms. as selected by Lender: (a) cash: (d) money order; {¢)
certified check. bank check, treasurer's check or cashier's check. provided any such check 1s drawn upon
an institution whose deposits are msured by a tederal agency. instrumentality, or ennty: or (d) Llectronie
Funds Transfer.

Pavments are deemed received by Lender when received at the location designated i the Note or at such
other location as may be designated by Lender in accordance wath the notice provisions in Section 14,
Lender may return any pavment or parttal paviment it the paymoent or partial pavments are insutficient to
bring th¢ Loan curregnt. Lender may aceept any payment or partial payvment insutticient to bring the Loan
current, without waiver of any rights hercunder or prejudice to its rights to retuse such payment or
partial pavmerts in the future. but Lender 1s not obligated to apply such paviments at the aime such
pavments are accepted. It cach Pertodic Payment 1s applicd as of its scheduled due date. then Lender
nced not pay interest on unapplied funds. Lender may hold such unapplicd funds until Borrower makes
pavment to bring the Loan current. It Borrower does not do so within a reasenable peried of time.

L ender shall ctther apply such tunds or return them to Borrower. It not apphed carhier. such funds will
be applied to the outstanding principal balance under the Note immediately prior to toreclosure. No
offsct or claim which Borrower might have now or in the future agatnst Lender shall reheve Borrower
from making pavments dug under the Note and this Sccurtty Instrument or pertorming the covenants and
agregments sccured by thas Sceurity Instrument.

2. Application of Payments or Proceeds. ['xcept as expressly stated othernwise in this Security
Instrument or the Note. all pavments accepted and applicd by Lender shall be applied in the tellowing
order ot priority:

First, to the Mortgage Insurance premiums to be patd by Lender to the Seceretary or the monthly
charge by the Sceretary instead ot the monthly mortgage msurancee premiums;

Bankers Systema™ VMP R

FHA Mortgage With MERS.A_ |” ‘
Welters €lwar Fmancial Services

FIAH N1

VMPARMIAL ) 1 506R )01

i Page 4 of 16
P 3 1

q33997251706 0233 607 0416

MWD oo

Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate, oL
04/05/2018 02 24 .57 PM FILED/CERT



Sccond. to any taxes, spectal assessments. leaschold paviments or ground rents. and ftire, flood and
other hazard insurance premiums. as required:

Third. to mterest due under the Note:
Fourth. to amorttzation of the principal of the Note: and.
Fifth, to late charges due under the Note.

Any apphication of payments, insurancee procecds. or Miscellancous Proceceds to principal due under the
Note shall not oxtend or postpone the duc date. or change the amount. ot the Peredic Pavments.

3. Fundsfor Escrow Items. Borrower shall pay 1o Lender on the dav Penodic Pavments are due under
the Note, until the Notce 1s paid 1n full, & sum (the "Funds™) to provide tor payment ot amounts duc tor:
(a) taxes and assessments and other items which can attam priority over this Secunity Instrument as a lien
or sncumbrance on the Propertv: (b) lcaschold pavments or ground rents on the Propertvoaf anv: (©)
premiums for anv and all insurance required by Lender under Scetion 32 and id) Mortgage Insurance
premiums to be patd by Lender to the Seeretary or the monthly charge by the Sceretary nstead of the
monthly Mortgage Insurance premumns, Those wems are called "Escrow Ttems.” At ongimation or at any
time during the term ot the Loan. Lender may reguire thar Community Axsociation Dues. Tees. and
Assessments. it any. be cscrowed by Borrower. and such dues. tees and assessments shall be an Escrow
item. Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this Section.
Borrower shuall pav Lender the Funds tor Escrow Itemms unless Lender waives Borrower's obhigation o
pav the Funds for any or afl Escrow Ttems. Lender may warve Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender
Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any ume. Any such wanver may only be i wnting. In the event ot
such watver, Borrower shall pav dircctly, when and where pavable. the amounts duc tor any Escrow
[tems tor which paviment of Funds has been waived by Lender and it Lender requires. shall turnish to
Lender receipts evidencing such paviment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's
obligation to make such payments and to provide reccipts shall for all purposcs be deemed to be a
covenant and agreement contained n this Sccurity Instrument. as the phrase "covenant and agreement” 1s
used 1o Scetion 9, It Borrower 1s oblizated to pay _ y & waiver. and
Borrower tails to pay the amount due for an Lscrow ltern. Lender may exercise its rights under Section 9
and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obhgated under Seenon 9 1o repay to [Lender any such
amount., Lender mayv revoke the warver as to any or all Escrow Ttems at any time by a notiee given in
accordance with Section 14 and. upon such revocanon. Borrower shall pav to Lender all Funds, and in
such amounts, that are then required under this Secetion 3

|.ender may, at any time. collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sutfrcient to permit Lender to apply
the Tunds at the time spectiticd under RESPAL and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount a lender can
require under RESPA. Lender shall ostumate the amount of Tunds duc on the basis of current data and
reasonable estimates of cxpenditures of future Escrow Items or othenwvise i accordance with Applicable
Law.

The Funds shall be held in an insatution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency. instrumentality,
or entity (including Lender. of Lender s an institution whose deposits are so mnsuredt or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the T'unds to pay the Escrow Itoms no later than the tme specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower tor holding and applying the TF'unds. annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verityving the Lacrow Items. unless Londer pavs Borrower interest on the Funds

FHA Mortgage With MERZ-AL
Bankers Systemd™ VMNP R
Wolters Xlywer Finarcial Seraces

33002014
YMPANALY (150801
Page & of 16

Lt
v
e
=1
-

0232 607 0516

20180405000114050 5

Shelby Cnty Judge nf Prubate
04/06/2018 02 24 .57 PM FILED!CERT




and Applicable Law permuts Lender to make such @ charge. Unless an agreement 1s made in writing or
Applicablc Law requires interest to be paid on the F'unds. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower
any nterest or ¢carnings on the Funds. Borrower and Lender can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the T'unds. Lender shall give to Borrower. without charge. an annual accounting of the
Funds as required by RESPA.

It there 1s a surplus of Funds held i cscrow. as detined under RESPA. Lender shall account to Borrower
tor the cxcess tunds in accordance with RESPA L It there 1s a shortage of Funds held in escrow. as detined
under RESPA. Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPAL and Borrower shall pay to Fender
the amount necessary to make up the shortage i accordance with RESPAL but in no morg than 12
maonthly payments, It there s a deticiency of Funds held in eserow. as defined under RESPA, Lender
shall notity Borrower as required by RESPA| and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to
make up the deticiency in accordance with RESPAL but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment m tull ot all sums sccured by this Security Instrument. Lender shall promptly retund 1o
Borrower any Funds held by Lender

Charges; Liens. Borrower shall pay all taxes. assessments. charges. tines. and impesitions attributable
to the Property which can attain pnionity over this Sceunty Instrument. [caschold pavments or ground
rents on the Property. it any, and Community Association Dues. Fees. and Assessments, 1t any. To the
cxtent that these items are Escrow ltems. Borrower shall pav them in the manner provided in Scetion 3,

Borrower shatt promptly discharge anv lien which has prierity over this Security Instrument unless
Borrower: (a) agrees in writing to the pavment ot the obhgation sceured by the lien (in a manncr
acceptable to Lender. but only so long as Borrower 1s perfermimg such agreement: (b) contests the licn in
rood faith by, or defends agamst enforcement ot the Trenin. legal procecdings which in Lender's opinion
operate to provent the entorcement of the ica while those proceedings are pending. but only until such
proceedings are concluded: or (¢) sceures from the holder of the Lien an agreement satistactory to Lender
subordinating the licn to this Security Instrument. If Lender determimes that any part ot the Property is
subject to a lien which can attain prionity over this Securtty Instrument. Lender may give Borrower a
notice identitving the hien. Within 10 duvs ot the date on which that notice s given. Borrower shall
satisty the hen or take one or more of the actions sct torth above 1 this Seetion 4,

Property Insurance. Borrower shall keep the improvements now existing or hercafter crected on the
Property insured against loss by tire. hazards mcluded within the taem "oxtonded coverage.” and any
other hazards mcluding. but not hiumited to. earthquakes and tloods. tor which Lender requires insurance.
This insurance shall be mamtaied v the amounts tincluding deductible levels) and tor the perods that
Lender requires. What Lender requires pursuant to the preceding sentences can change during the term of
the Loan. The msurance carrier providing the msurance shall be chosen by Borrower subject to Lender's
right to disapprove Borrower's chotce. which night shall not be exercnsed unreasonavly. Lender may
require Borrower to pay, i connectron with this Loan. cither: (a) a one-time charge tor tlood zone
determination. certification and tracking services: or (b) a one-time charge tor tlood zone determination
and certification services and subscquent charges cach time remappings or similar changes occur which
reasonably might affect such determimanion or certification. Borrower shall also be responsible tor the
paviment of any fees imposed by the Federal Emergency Management Ageney im connection with the
revicw of any tlood zone determination resulting trom an objection by Borrower.,

FHA Mortgage With MERS-AL
Bankers Systemdh WP
‘Woklters Kluwer Financial Services

313042014
VMPAMNIAL T (15H06).01
Fage b of 16

03399725176

=4
H

0233 6

Il

L

|

201804050001140%50 ©
Shelby Cnily Judge nf Prchate

04/05/2018 02-24:57 PM FILEDICERT



It Borrower tails to maintain any of the coverages desceribed above., Lender may obtain insurance
coverage, at Lender's option and Borrowcer's expense. Lender 1s under no obligation to purchase any
particular type or amount of coverage. Theretore. such coverage shall cover Lender, but mught or mignt
not protect Borrower, Borrower's equity in the Propertv. or the contents ot the Property. agamst any

risk, hazard or liability and might provide greater or lesser coverage than was preveously in ctiect.
Borrower acknowledges that the cost of the msurance coverage so obtained mreht signiticantly exceed the
cost of insurance that Borrower could have obtained. Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this
Scction 3 shall become additional debt of Borrower sceured by this Sceunity Instrument. These amounts
shall bear interest at the Note rate from the date of disbursement and shall be pavable, with such interest.
upon noticg from Lender to Borrower reguesting paviment.

All insurance policies required by Lender and renewals of such poligies shall be subject to Lender's nght
to disapprove such policies, shall include o standard mertgage clause, and shall name Lender as
mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee. Lender shall have the rnight to hold the policies and renewal
certiftcates. I Leonder requires. Borrower shall promptly give to Lender all receipts of paid premiums and
renewal notices. It Borrower obtains any torm ot msurance coverage, not otherwise required by Lender.,
for damage to. or destruction of, the Property. such pahicy shall include a standard mortgage clause and
shall namc Lender as mortgagee and/or as an additional loss payee.

In the ¢vent of loss, Borrower shall give prompt notice to the insurance carricr and Lender. Lender may
make proof of loss 1f not made promptly by Borrower. Unless Lender and Borrower otherwise agree n
writing. anv msurance proceeds. whether or net the underlving insurance was required by Lender, shall
be applied to restoration or repair of the Property. 1t the restoration or repair s economically feasible and
Lender's seeurity 1s not Iessened. During such repair and restoration period. Lender shall have the right
to hold such insurance proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ¢nsure
the work has been completed to Lender's satistuction., provided that such mspection shall be undertaken
promptly. Lender may disburse proceeds tor the repairs and restoration ina single pavment or in a series
of progress pavments as the work s completed. Unless an agreement 1s made in wniting or Applicable
Law requires interest to be paid on such msurance procceds. Lender shall not be required to pay
Borrower any interest or carmings on such proceeds. Fees for public adjusters, or other third parties,
retained by Borrower shall not be paid out of the msurance proceeds and shall be the sole obligation of
Borrower. If the restoration or repair ts not ceonomically teasible or Lender's sceurity would be
l¢ssened. the insurance proceeds shall be apphied to the suims secured by this Sceurity Instrument.
whether or not then due. wath the execss, it anv. paid to Borrower. Such insurance proceeds shall be
applied in the order provided for in Section 2.

If Borrower abandons the Property, Lender may tile. negonate and scttle any available insurance claim
and related matters. If Borrower does not respond within 30 davs to a notice trom Lender that the
insurance carrier has ottered ro settle a clamm. then Lender mav negotiate and scttle the claim. The 30-day
period will begin when the notice 1s given. In either event. or 1t Lender acquires the Property under
Scection 22 or otherwise, Borrower hereby assigns to Lender ¢a) Borrower's rights to any imsurance
proceeds in an amount not to ¢xeced the amounts unpaid under the Note or this Security Instrument. and
(b} anv other of Borrower's rights (other than the right to any retund ot uncarned premiums paid by
Borrower) under all msurance policies covermng the Property. msotur as such rights are apphicable to the
coverage of the Property. Lender may use the insurance proceeds cither to repair or restore the Property
or to pay ameunts unpaid under the Note or this Sceurtty bnstrument. whether or not then due,

2302014

WA ARAL T BRI

_ Fage T of 6
0339972 3

399725176 0233 607 0716

Barkers SystemdM VAP R

HA AMortgage Witk MeRE-A ||
Wollers <luwer Finarc:al Servic gs

q

L

0 7/17 $2°
oM FILED/CERT

AL

2018040800
Shelby Cnty Judee

DﬂFDE}leEl‘\H 13'2:211:5?

I



6. Occupancy. Borrower shall occupy. establish., and use the Property as Borrower's principal residence
within 60 davs after the exceution of this Secunity Instrument and shall continue to occupy the Property
as Borrower's principal residence for at least one year atter the date ot occupaney. unless Lender
determinges that this requirement shall cause unduc hardship tor the Borrower or unless oxtenuating
circumstances ¢xist which arc bevond Borrower's control

7. Preservation, Maintenance and Protection of the Property; Inspections. Borrower shall not
destroy, damage or impair the Property, allow the Property to detenorate or commit waste on the
Property. Borrower shall maintam the Property m order to prevent the Property from deteriorating or
deercasing in value duc te its condition. Unless it 15 determined pursuant to Section 3 that repair or
restoration 1s not cconomically feasible. Borrower shall promptly repair the Property 1t damaged to
avold turther detenoration or damage. It insurance or condemnation proceeds are paid in connection
with damage to the Property. Borrower shall be responsible tor repairing or restoring the Property only
it Lender has released proceeds tor such purposes. Lender may disburse proceeds tor the repairs and
restoration n a single pavment or 1n a series of progress pavments as the work s completed. It the
msurance or condemnation proceeds are not sutticient to repair or restore the Property. Borrower is not
rehicved of Borrower's obligation tor the completion ot such repair or restoration.

It condemnation procceds are paid m connoction swith the taking of the property. Lender shall apply such
proceeds to the reduction of the indebtedness under the Note and this Sceurity Instrument, first (o any
delinquent amounts, and then to paviment of principal. Any application ot the procceeds to the principal
shall not extend or postpone the due date of the monthly pavments or change the amount ot such
payvments.

Lender or ity agent may makge reasonable entrics upon and inspections of the Property. If 1t has
reasonable cause. Lender may inspect the interior of the umprovements on the Property. Lender shall give
Borrower notiee at the tume of or prior to such an mterier inspection specitving such reasonable cause.

8. Borrower's Loan Application. Borrower shall be in detaultt, during the Loan application process,
Borrower or any persons or entitics acting at the directien ot Borrower or with Borrower's knowledge or
consent gave matertally talse, misleading, or inaccurate information or statements to Lender (or tailed to
provide Lender wath matenal information) an connection with the Loan. Material representations melude.
but arc not [muted to. representations concerning Borrowcer's occupancy of the Property as Borrower's
principal residence.

9. Protection of Lender's Interest in the Property and Rights Under this Security Instrument. It
(1) Borrower tanls to perform the covenants and agreements contamed in this Securty Instrument. (b)
there 15 a legal procceding that might sigmiticantly attect Lender's miterest in the Property and/or nghts
under this Sceunty Instrument (such as a procceding in bankruptey. probate. for condemnation or
forfeiture. for entorcement ot a lien which may attain priority over this Security Instrument or to entforce
laws or regulations). or (¢) Borrower has abandoned the Property. then Lender imay do and pay for
whatever is reasonable or appropriate to protect Lender's interest in the Property and nights under this
Sceurtty Instrument. including protecting and:or asscssing the value of the Preoperty. and securing and/or
repairing the Propertyv. Lender's actions can include. but are not fimited 10: (a) paying any sums seeured
by a liecn which has prionty over this Sceunity Instrument. (b) appearing wn court; and (¢) paving
rcasonable attorneys' fees to protect ats interest i the Property and/or rights under this Secunty
Instrument. including its sceurced position 1n a bankeuptey procceding. Securing the Property includes.

FHA Mortgage With MERS-AL SN2

Bankers SystemaM WAP & WMPaMiALT 115061 01

Welters Sluwer Financial Services L 11 Fage & of "6
q03399725176 U233 e07 0816

A

f17
21318@4[}5&?( Ju?;agme Enf propate. -
e {CE
52?%?:21318 D?:Zﬂ.‘é? PM FILED
0



but 1s not hmited to, entering the Property o make repairs, change locks, replace or board up doors and
windows, drain water from pipes, climinate butlding or other code violations or dangcrous conditions,
and have unlitics turned on or ott. Although Lender may take action under this Section 9, Lender doces
not have to do so and 1s not under anv duty or obligation to do so. It 15 agreed that Lender mcurs no
liability for not taking any or ali actiens authonzed under this Seetion 9.

Any amounts disbursed by Lender under this Scction 9 shall become additional debt ot Borrower secured
by this Sccunity Instrument. These amounts shall bear interest at the Note rate trom the date ot
disbursement and shall be pavable, with such intercst, upon nottee from Lender to Borrower requesting
pavment.

If this Secunity Instrument 1s on a Icascheld. Borrower shall comply with all the provisions of the lease.
[t Borrower acquires fee title to the Property. the leaschold and the tee title shall not merge unless
L cnder agrees to the merger in writing.

10. Assignment of Miscellaneous Proceeds; Forfeiture. All Miscetlancous Procceds arc hereby
asstgned to and shall be paid to Lender

It the Property is damaged. such Miscellancous Proceeds shall be apphed to restoration or repair ot the
Property, if the restoration or repair 1s ceonomicatly feasible and Lender's seeurity 1s not lessened.
During such repair and restoration pened. Lender shall have the night to held such Misccllancous
Proceeds until Lender has had an opportunity to inspect such Property to ensure the work has been
completed to Lender's satistacuon. provided that such mspection shail be undertaken promptly. Lender
may pay tor the repairs and restoration in a single disbursement or i a series of progress payments as the
work 1s completed. Unless an agreement 1s made m writing or Apphicable Law requires interest to be
paid on such Miscellancous Proceeds. Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any inferest or
carnings on such Miscellancous Proceeds. I the restoration or repair 1> not ¢eonemically teasible or
Lender's secunty would be lessened. the Miseellaneeous Proceeds shall be applied to the sums secured by
this Security Instrument. whether or not then due. with the exeess. tf any. paid to Borrower. Such
Miscellaneous Proceeds shall be apphied in the order provided tor in S¢etion 2.

[n the event of a total taking. destruction. or loss in value of the Property. the Miscellancous Proceeds
shall be applied to the sums scecured by this Scecurity Instrument. whether or not then duce. with the
¢xeess. it any. paid to Borrower.

In the event of a parnial taking, destruction. or loss in value of the Property i which the tair market
value ot the Property ummediately betore the partial taking., destruction. or loss tn value 1s equal to or
areater than the amount of the sums secured by this Security Instrument immediately betore the partial
tuking. destruction. or loss n value. unless Borrower and Lender othernwise agree in writing, the sums
sceured by this Sccurity Instrument shall be reduced by the amount of the Niscetlancous Proceeds
multiphicd by the followinge truction: (1) the total amount of the suns secured immediately before the
partial tuking. destruction. or less in value divided by (b) the tanr market value of the Property
immediatelv betore the partial taking, destruction, or loss mn value. Any balance shall be pard to
Borrower.

In the event of a partial tukimg. destruction. or loss i value ot the Property in which the tair market
value ot the Property immediately betore the partial taking. destruction. or loss o value s less than the
amount of the sums sccured immediately betore the partial taking. destruction. or loss in value, unless

FHA Mcngage YWith MERS-A_
Barkers Systema™ WhlF ®
ViGllers Alywar Foancid Serdic e ) -

3399725176 0233 607

—r

3324
WAALAMNUALL T BOE T
Paze¥nf '6H

R

Judge Df Prﬂbate’ nL
24.57 PM FILED/CERT

N

Shelby Cnt?
na105/2018 02



11.

12.

Borrower and Lender otherwise agree in writing, the Miscellancous Procecds shall be applied to the sums
secured by this Sccurttv Instrument whether or not the sums are then due.

H the Property 1s abandonced by Borrower. or if. after notice by Lender to Borrower that the Opposing
Party (as detfined in the next sentenec) ofters to make an award to settle a claim tor damages. Borrower
fails to respond to Lender within 30 davs after the date the notice 15 given. Lender 1s authonized to collect
and apply the Miscellancous Procecds cither to restoration or repair of the Property or to the sums
secured by this Security Instruinent, whether or not then due, "Oppoesing Party™ means the third party

that owes Borrower Miscellancous Proceeds or the party against whom Borrower has a right ot action in
regard to Misccellancous Proceeds.

Borrower shall be 1in detaulo it any action or procecding, whether civil or eriminal. 1s begun that. in
Lender's judgment, could result in torteiture of the Property or other matenal impairment ot Lender's
interest in the Property or rights under this Scecurity Instrument. Borrower can cure such a detault and, of
acceleration has occurred. remnstate as provided in Sccetion 1X. by causing the action or proceeding to be
dismisscd with a ruling that. in Lender's judgment. precludes tortetture of the Property or other material
impairment of Lender's interest in the Property or rights under this Secunity Instrument. The proceeds of
any award or ¢claim for damagces that are attmibutable to the imparrment ot Lender's interest in the
Property are hereby assigned and shall be paid to Lender,

All Miscellancous Procceeds that are not applied to restoration or repair of the Property shall be applied in
the order provided for in Section 2.

Borrower Not Released; Forbearance By Lender Not a Waiver. Extcnsion of the tume tor payment
or modification ot amortization of the sums secured by this Security Instrument granted by Londer to
Borrower or any Successor in Interest ot Borrower shall not operate to release the liabihity of Borrower or
any Successors i Interest of Borrower, Lender shall not be required to conunence proceedings against
any Successor 1 Interest of Borrower or to retuse to extend tume tor pavment or othenwise modity
amortization ot the sums sccured by this Sceunty Instrument by reasen of anv demand made by the
original Borrower or any Successors in Interest of Borrower., Any torbcarance by Lender in exercising
any right or reinedy including. without lmitation. Lender's aceeptance of payviments from third persons,
catitics or Stuccessors (n Interest of Borrower or i amounts less than the amount then duc. shall not be a
waiver of or preclude the exercise of any right or remedy,

Joint and Several Liability, Co-signers; Successors and Assigns Bound. Borrower covenants and
agrees that Borrower's obliganions and liabihity shall be joint and several. However. any Borrower who
co-signs this Sceurity Instrument but does not execute the Note (o "co-stgner™): (a) 18 co-stgming this
Sceurnity Instrument only to mortgage. grant and convey the co-signer's mterest in the Property under the
terms of this Securtty Instrumeat: (b) s not personally obhgated to pav the sums secured by this Secunity
Instrument: and (¢) agrees that Lender and any other Borrower can agree to extend. modity, torbear or
make any accommodations with regard to the terms of this Secunty Instrument or the Note without the
CO-S1gNner's consent.

Subject to the provisions of Scetion 17, any Successor i Interest of Borrower who assumes Borrower's
obltzations under this Sceurtty Instrument n writing. and 1 approved by Lender. shall obtam all of
Borrower's nghts and benetits under this Sccurity Instrument. Borrower shall not be released trom
Borrowcer's obligations and hability under this Sceunty Instrument unless Lender agreces to such relecasc

Barkers Syvstemd®™ W AP B

FHA Morntgage Witk MERS-AL I ‘ ‘
Wollers £lgwearrinancid Seriires

il

2018

|

405000
Shelby Cnty Judge

na/05/2018 02:24:5

93312014

VMPANIAL T BD5 1)

L Fags " ct 16
i 3 ]

03399725176 0233 o07 1016

R

of Probate. AL
7 PM FILED/CERT

I

|

|

LY



m writing. The covenants and agreements of this Secunity Instrument shall bind iexcept as provided i
Scetion 19) and benetit the successors and assigns ot Lender.

13. Loan Charges. Lender mav charge Borrower fees for services performed in connection with Borrower's
ctault. for the purpose ot protecting Lender's interest in the Property and rights under this Sccunity
Instrument. including. but not limited to. attomeys’ fees. property inspection and valuation tees. Lender
may collect fees and charges authorized by the Scecretarv, Lender may not charge foes that are expressly
prohibited by this Sceunity Instrument or by Apphicable Law.

[f the Loan 1s subject to a law which sets maxamum loan charges, and that law 1s finally interpreted so
that the interest or other loan charges collected or to be collected in connection with the Loan exceed the
permitted himits. then: (a) any such loan churge shall be reduced by the amount necessary to reduce the
charge to the permutted [nmit; and (b) any sums already collected trom Borrower which excecded
permitted hmits will be retunded to Borrower. Lender may choose to make this retund by reducing the
principal owed under the Note or by making a direet pavinent to Borrower. It a retund reduges pringipal.
the reduction will be treated as a partial prepaviment with no changes in the duge date or 1n the monthly
pavment amount unless the Lender agrees i wniang to those changes. Borrower's aceeptance ot any such
rctund made by dircet payvment to Borrower will constitute o waiver of any right of action Borrower
might have artsing out of such overcharge.

14, Notices. All notices given by Borrower or Lender i connection with this Sceurtty Instrument must be in
Wrting., Any notice to Borrower m connection with this Sccurity Instrument shall be deemed to have
been given to Borrower when mailed by hirst class mail or when actuaily dehivered to Borrower's notice
address if sent by other means. Notice to any one Borrower shall constitute notice to all Borrowers unless
Applicable Law expressly requires otherwise. The notice address shall be the Property Address unless
Borrower has designated a substitute notice address by notice to Lender. Borrower shall promptly
notifv Lender of Borrower's change of address It Lender speaitics a proccedure tor reporting Borrower's
change ot address. then Borrower shall only report a change of address through that specitied procedure.
There may be only one designated notice address under this Security Instrument at any one time, Any
notice to Lender shall be given by delivering 1t or by mathng it by first class mail to Lender's address
stated heremn unless Lender has designated another address by notice to Borrower. Any notice
connection with this Scceunity Instrument shadl not be deemoed to have been given to Lender untl actually
recerved by Lender. It anv notice required by this Sccurnty instrument s also required under Applicable
Law. the Applicable Law requirement will satisty the corresponding requirement under this Sceurity
Instrument.

15. Governing Law; Severability; Rules of Construction. Thix Sccurity Instrument shall be governed by
federal Taw and the taw ot the jurisdiction in which the Property s located. All nights and obligations
contained in this Sceurity Instrument are subject to any requirements and hmitations of Applicable Law.
Applicable Law might expheitly or naplhicuthy allow the partics to agree by contruct or it mught be stlent.
but such silence shall not be construed as a prohibition agamst agreement by contract. In the event that
any provision or clause ot this Sccurity Instrument or the Note confliets with Applicable Law. such
contlict shall not attect other provisions ot this Sceurity Instrument or the Note which can be given eftect
without the contlicting provision.

Bankers Sysiemyt WAIE R

A Mortgage "W th MERS-A_ ”
Anlters Apwver Finano i SE~Ices

I

399

EERM IR
VMPANAL L BB N
Pags “1nf 14

a03399725176 0233 607 1116

e e

20180409500 f propate. A
Shelby Cnt? JudBE ° om FILEDICERT




As used n this Security Instrument; (a) words ot the masculine gender shall mean and include
corresponding neuter words or words ot the teminine gender: (b) words n the singular shall mean and
include the plural and vice versa; und (©) the word "may" gives sole discretion without anv obligation to
take any action,

16. Borrower's Copy. Borrower shall be aiven one copy ot the Note and of this Sceurity Instrument.

17. Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. As uscd in this Section 17, "Interest
in the Property” means any legal or beneticial interest in the Property, mcluding, but not lumited to,
thosc beneheial interests transterred 1n a bond for deed. contract tor deed. installment sales contract or
escrow agreement. the itent ot which s the transter ot title by Borrower at a tuture date to a purchaser.

If all or anv part of the Property or anv Interest in the Propertyvas sold or transterred (or 1t Borrower s
not a natural person and a beneticial interest m Borrower s sold or transterred) without Lender's prior
written consent. Lender mav requare immediate payvment n tull of all sums secured by this Security
Instrument. However, this option shall not be exerctsed by Lender 1t such exercise 1s prohibited by
Applicable Law.

It Lender exererses this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acecleration. The notice shall
provide a period of not less than 30 davs trom the date the notice 15 given in aceordance with Seetion 14
within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by this Sceurity Instrument. [t Borrower fails to pay
these sums prior o the expiration of this period. Lender may invoke any remedics permitied by this
Sceurity [nstrument without turther notice or demand on Borrower,

18. Borrower's Right to Reinstate After Acceleration. It Borrower mects certain conditions. Borrower
shall have the might to remstatement of a mortgage. Those conditions are that Borrower: (a) pavs Lender
all sums which then would be due under this Sceunity Instrument and the Note as if no aceeleration had
occurred: (b) cures anv detault of any other covenants or agreements: () payvs all expenses incurred n
enforcing this Sceurity Instrument. including. but not limited to. reasonabie attornevys' tees, property
mspection and valuaton tees. and other tees mncurred tor the purpose of protecting Lender's interest i
the Property and rights under this Sceeurity Instrument: and (d) takes such action as Lender may
reasonably require to assure that Lender's iterest in the Property and rights under this Secunity
Instrument, and Borroweer's obligation to pay the sums sccured by this Security Instrument, shall
continu¢ unchanged. However, Lender 1s not required to remnstate it (1) Lender has accepted
rcinstateinent after the commencement of forcclosure proceedings within two vears immediately
preceding the commencement of a current toreclosure proceeding: (1) remstatement will preclude
torcclosure on difterent grounds in the future: or (1) ramnstaterment will adversely attect the prionity of
the lien created by thus Sceunty Instrument. Londer may require that Borrower payv such reinstatement
sums and cxpenses moone or morye of the tellowing torms. as sclected by Lender: (ay cash: (B) money
order: (<) certiticd check. bank check. treasurer's check or cashier's check. provided any such check s
drawn upon an mstitution whose depeosits are insured by a tederal agenev, mstrumentality or entity: or
(d) Electronie Funds Transter. Upon remstatement by Borrower, this Sceurity Instrument and obhigations
sccured hereby shall remain fully ettective as it ne acceleration had occuwrred. However, this right to
reinstate shall not apply in the case of acecleration under Section 17,

FHA Morgage With MeRS-AL WaNAa

Bankers SystemsgM VMP R UMF‘&H{F{;L; [ 5&"15';.{}1ﬁ

Wolers Kluwer Financial jervices - 1 age * 2 of
03399725176 0233 1216

L TRAT I

Shelby Cntv Judge of Probate.
C4/05/2018 02.24.-57 PM FILEDICERT




19. Sale of Note; Change of Loan Servicer; Notice of Grievance. The Note or a partial interest in the
Note (together with this Sccurnity Instrument) ¢an be sold one or more times without pnor notice to
Borrower. A sale might result in a chunge in the entity (known as the "Loan Scrvicer™) that collects
Penodic Pavments duc under the Note and this Sceunty Instrument and pertorms uthu mortgage loan
scrvicing obligations under the Note. this Sccurity Instrument. and Applicable Law. There also rmight be
ong or more changes of the Loan Servicer unrclated to a sale of the Note. It there 1s a change of the Loan
Servicer, Borrower will be given wnitten notice of the change which will state the name and address ot
the new Loan Servicer, the address to which payments should be made and any other information RESPA
requires i conncction with a notice of transfer of scrvicimg. [t the Note 1s sold and thereatter the Loan is
serviced bv a Loan Scrvicer other than the purchaser of the Nete. the mortgage loan servicing obligations
to Borrower will remain with the Loan Scrvieer or be transterred to a suceessor Loan Servicer and are
not assumed by the Note purchaser unless otherwise provided by the Note purchuser,

Nether Borrower nor Lender may commence. jom. or be joined to any judicial action {as either an
individual litigant or the member ot a class) that anises trom the other party's actions pursuant to this
Sceurity Instrument or that alfeges that the other party has breached any provision of. or any duty owed
by reason eof. this Secunty Instrimnent. until such Borrower or Lender has notificd the other party {with
such notice given in comphance with the requirements ot Section 14) of such alleged breach and attorded
the other party hereto a reasonable penod after the giving ot such notiee to take corrective action. It
Applicable Law provides a ume period which must elapse betore certain action can be taken. that time
period will be deemed to be reasonable for purposes of this Seetion. The notice ot aeceleration and
opportunity to cure given to Borrower pursuant to Section 22 and the notice ot acecleration given to
Borrower pursuant to Scetion 17 shall be deemed to satisty the notice and opportunity to take corrective
action provisions ot this Scetion 19,

20. Borrower Not Third-Party Beneficiary to Contract of Insurance. Mortgage Insurance reunburses
[.ender (or any entity that purchases the Note) tor certan losses tt may incur it Borrower does not repay
the Loan as agreed. Borrower acknowledges and agrees that the Borrower 1s not a third party benehiciary
to the contract of insurance between the Seerctary and Lender. nor 1s Borrower entitled to entoree any
agrevment between Lender and the Secretary. unless explicitly authorized 1o do so by Applicable Law.

21. Hazardous Substances. As uscd m this Sccenion 21 (a) "Hazardous Substances”™ are those substances
defined as toxic or hazardous substances. pollutants, or wastes by Environmental Law and the tollowing
substances: gasoling, kerosene. other tlammable or toxic petroleum products. toxie pesticides and
herbicides. volatile solvents, matenals containing asbestos or tormaldehvde. and radioactive matertals:
(b) "Environmental Law™ means tederal laws and laws ot the jurisdiction where the Property s located
that relate to health. safety or environmental protection: 1¢) "Environmental Clcanup™ includes any
response action. remedial action. or remeval action. as detimed i Environmental Law? and (d)y an
"Environmental Condition™ means a condition that can cause. contribute to. or otherwise trigger an
Environmental Cleanup.

Borrower shall not cause or permit the presence, use. disposal, storage. or release of any Hazardous
Substances. or threaten to release any Hazardous Substancecs. on or in the Property. Borrower shall not
do. nor allow anvonge ¢lse to do. anythimyg attecting the Property (a) that s in violation of any
Environmental Law. (b) which creates an Environmenta]l Condition, or (¢) which. due to the presence.
usc. or release of a Hazardous Substance., creates a condition that adversehy attects the valuz of the
Property. The preceding two sentences shall not apply to the presence. use. or storage on the Property of

FHA Mortgage With M=RS-A_
Bankers SystemdM VMP R
Wolters Kiuwer Financial Services

A4
VMPAMNIAL ) 11506).061
Page 13 cf 16

T

Shelby Cntv Judge Df Prubate
04/06/2018 02 24:.-57 PM FILEDICERT




small quantitics of Hazardous Substances that are gencrally recogmized to be appropriate to nermal
residential uses and to mamtenance of the Property (including, but not limited to, hazardous substances
In consumer products).

Borrower shall promptly give Londer written notice of {a) any tinvestigation, claim. demand. lawsuit or
other action bv any governmental or regulatory ageney or private partv involving the Property and any
Hazardous Substance or Eovironmental Law of which Borrower has actual knowledge. (b) any
Environmental Condition, including but not lumted to. any spilhng, leakimg, discharge. release or threat
of rclcasc ot any Hazardous Substance. and (¢} any condition caused by the prescace, use or release ot a
Hazardous Substance which adversely attects the value of the Property. It Borrower [carns, or 15 notificd
bv anv governmental or regulatory authority. or any private partv. that anyv removal or other remediation
of any Hazardous Substance attectung the Property is necessarv. Borrower shall promptly take ali
necessary remedial actions 1 accordance with Environmental Law, Nothing heremn shalf create any
obligation on Lender for an Environmental Cleanup.

NON-UNIFORM COVENANTS. Borrower and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

22. Acceleration; Remedies. Lender shall give notice to Borrower prior to acceleration following
Borrower's breach of any covenant or agreement in this Security Instrument (but not prior fo
acceleration under Section 17 unless Applicable Law provides otherwisc). The notice shall specify:
(a) the default: (b) the action required to cure the default; {¢) a date. not less than 30 days from the
date the notice is given to Borrower. by which the default must be cured; and {d) that failure to
cure the default on or hefore the date specitied in the notice mayv result in acceleration of the sums
secured by this Security Instrument and sale of the Property. The notice shall further inform
Borrower of the right to reinstate after acceleration and the right to bring a court action to assert
the non-existence of a default or anv other defense of Borrower to acceleration and sale, If the
default is not cured on or before the date specified in the notice. Lender at its option may require
immediate pavment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument without further demand
and may invoke the power of sale and any other remcedics permitted by Applicable Law. Lender
shall be entitled to collect all expenses incurred in pursuing the remedies provided in this Section
22. including. but not limited to. reasonable attornevs’' fees and costs of title evidence.

[f Lender invokes the power of sale. Lender shall give a copy of a notice to Borrower in the manner
provided in Section 14. Lender shall publish the notice of sale once a week for three consecutive
weeks in a newspaper published in SR ILY County.
Alabama. and thereupon shall sell the Property to the highest bidder at public auction at the front
door of the County Courthouse ot this County, Lender shall deliver to purchaser Lender's deed
conveving the Property. Lender or its designee may purchase the Property at any sale, Borrower
covenants and agrees that the proceeds of the sale shall be applied in the following order: (a) to all
expenses of the sale. including. but not limited to. reasonable attornevs’ fees; {(b) to all sums secured
by this Security Instrument: and (¢) any excess to the person or persons legally entitled to it,

23. Release. Upon pavment of all sums sceured by thas Security Instrument. Lender shall release this
Security Instrument. Borrower shall pav any recordation costs. Londer may charge Borrower a tee tor
releasing this Securtty Instrument, but only af the tze s paid to a third party tor services rendered and
the charging ot the tec 15 permitted under Apphicable Law,

FHA Mongage A th MERS-AL FIMIA

Hanxers Systemdt WMP R VM2AMIAL, 506 M

Woallers <luwer Frmancial Services 11 Pag:'-, “Arfi1R
Q3399725176 0233 oll/ 1416

U

Shelbv Cntv Judge uf Prnhate
04/05/2018 02.24 57 PM FILEDICERT




24. Waiver of Homestead. Borrower waives all nights of homestead exemption in the Property and
rchnquishes all nights of curtesy and dower in the Property.

25. Attorneys’ Fees. As uscd in thas Sceurity Instrument and the Note, attorneys' fees shall imelude those
awarded by an appellate court and any attorncvy’ tees incurred in a bankruptey proceeding.

BY SIGNING BELOW. Borrower accepts and agrees to the tevims and covenants contamed in this Sceunity
Instrument and in any Rider executed by Borrower and recorded wath it

_ L4 s3 i s (Seal)
Darrick Mitchel] ] -Borrower

i L
.“ ”.? '; {1 \ ! A ‘ Ko oS e (Sead)

Tckanz Mitehel) -Borrower
_ - N (Seal
-Borrower
(Seal)
-Borrower
—

: Reter to the attuched Signatire Addendun tor addittonal partics and signatures.

Bankers SystemdM VMP B

FHA Mortgage With MERS-AL ”
Waolters <inwer Financial semvices

I

399

Q32014

WMPAMIAL) ¢ 1506).01

| Page 15 ¢t 16
3399725176 0233 607 1516

g0

OB

Shelby Cnty Judge Df Prnbate
04,05/2018 02 24:97 PM FILED!GERT




Acknowledgment
State of AlcCama
Couaty of SNelDy

[ the undersigned El.lth:)t‘ity . anotary public, hereby certity that Darric< Mitchell and
Mickenzi Mitchall, hushand and wife

whose name(s) 1s/are signed to the torcgoing convevance. and who 1sfare known to me. acknowledged betore
me on this day that, being intormed of the contents of the convevance. hersshe 'thev executed the same
voluntarily on the day the same bears date.

Given under my hand  Mgrch 23, 2018

Notarn Pubig DAVID S. SNOODY
THE SNOLDY [AW FIRM, LIC

My commission expires. 2105 DEVERHLX CIRCLE, SUTTE 101
This instrument was prepared by Donmie Far L, y AL 35243

AR I R PSS IR IR I

lin, v oadeard o

Hebrort M deb - T

SARIRTKE RN

Loan Origination Organization: ;L1 X2 _2ans ino.
NMLS ID: 3J30

Loan Originator: Jeffery M Bozimowsk®

NMLS ID: ®1//659

Bankers Systems¥ VMP »

FHA Morgage With MERS-AL ||
WWolters Aluwer Fimancial Serqaces

399

517

023

HANZ01
VMPAMNAL) 1506073
FPage 16 ot 16
03399725176 3 607 1616

q

VAN

$251.
f Probate ﬁL
FILEDIEERT

AR

2018040500 01
Shelby Cnily Judge O
O&IDEIED1E 0224 27 PN




EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 38, ACCORDING TO THE FINAL PLAT OF MERIWEATHER, SECTOR 3, AS
RECORDED IN MAP BOOK 26, PAGE 103, IN THE OFFICE OF THE JUDGE OF
PROBATE OF SHELBY COUNTY, ALABANMIA,

AN

201804050001 14050 17/17 $251 .55
Shelby Cnty Judge of Probate. AL

04/05/2018 02.24:57 PM FILED/CERT
SLF 18-0638



